

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

NUMBER OF TRUSTEES FOR MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 731 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 39

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation at its annual or special meeting to be held before May, 1950, and to the legal voters of the territory included in such grant. The corporation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Enlarging the Territory of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation' be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed over the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the voters voting at said meeting. The result of the vote shall be declared by the corporation clerk and a certificate thereof filed by the corporation clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 39

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Trustees for the Maine Maritime Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The affairs of the school shall be controlled by a board of 9 12 trustees, all residents of the state of Maine, who, together with their successors, shall be appointed by the governor of the state of Maine, with the advice and consent of his council. In the first instance, 3 trustees shall be appointed for terms of 1 year, 3 for terms of 2 years and 3 for terms of 3 years. The **appointment of the 3** additional trustees shall be as follows: 1 trustee shall be appointed for a term of 1 year, 1 for a term of 2 years and 1 for a term of 3 years. Thereafter 3 4 of the 12 trustees shall be appointed annually to serve for terms of 3 years, or until their successors are duly appointed and qualified. Any vacancy in the board shall be filled by appointment by the governor for the remainder of the unexpired term, but the majority of the board shall carry on business during the existence of any vacancy on the board.'

Effective August 6, 1949